

County of Santa Cruz

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

701 OCEAN STREET, ROOM 410, SANTA CRUZ, CA 95060 (831) 454-2160 FAX (831) 454-2385 TDD (831) 454-2123

AGENDA: APRIL 17, 2001

April 5, 2001

SANTA CRUZ COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 701 Ocean Street Santa Cruz, California 95060

SUBJECT: WILDER RANCH BIKE PATH

FEDERAL PROJECT NO. CML-5936 (029)

Members of the Board:

On March 20, 2001, the Board of Supervisors received nine bids for the Wilder Ranch Bike Path Project. The engineer's estimate was \$637,385. The low bid was received by Santa Cruz Engineering Contractors, Inc., of Watsonville, California in the amount of \$577,573. All bids were checked and found to be in order.

This construction project had a Disadvantaged Business Enterprise (DBE) goal of 12 percent. While the low bidder was only able to achieve a 2.2 percent DBE participation, he has provided sufficient documentation indicating that a good faith effort was made requesting participation by qualified DBE subcontractors.

Funding for the construction of this project, including contingencies and administration, is available in the approved 2000/200 1 Road Program using Transportation Enhancement Act federal funds, State of California Department of Transportation Minor A funds, State Transportation Enhancement Act funds, and Transportation Development Act funds. The federal portion of the project cost can be no more than 88.53 percent. The current federal participation rate is 35.98 percent.

It is therefore recommended that the Board of Supervisors take the following action:

1. Accept the low bid of Santa Cruz Engineering Contractors, Inc. in the amount of \$577,573, and authorize award of the contract.

SANTA CRUZ COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Page - 2-

2. Authorize the Director of Public Works to sign the contract on behalf of the County of Santa Cruz.

Yours truly,

THOMAS L. BOLICH Director of Public Works

JRS:mg

Attachment

RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL:

County Administrative Officer

copy to: Santa Cruz Engineering Contractors

Donn Miyahara, State of California Department of Transportation

Public Works

COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ REQUEST FORAPPROVALOFAGREEMENT

TO: Board of Supervisors	FROM	PUBLIC WORKS DEPAR	TMENT (Dept.)
Courty Administrative Officer		1.11	•
Cour ty Counsel Auditor-Controller		MILL DIM	(Signature) $\frac{3}{2}$ (Date)
Auditor-Controller			(Cugination)
The Board of Supervisors is hereby re	equested to approve the attached	agreement and authorize the	execution of the same.
1. Said ogreement is between the <u>CC</u>			(Agency)
	RING CONTRACTORS, INC.		_
and,, P.O. BOX 840, WATSO	ONVILLE. CA 95077		(Name & Address)
2. The cgreement will provide $oldsymbol{F}$	OR THE CONSTRUCTION OF T	HE WILDER RANCH BIKE P	ATH FEDERAL PROJECT
<u>NO CML5936 (029)</u>			
3. The cgreement is needed <u>BECAUSE</u>	THE WORK CAN BE HANDLE) MOST_EXPEDITIOUSLY_I	BY CONTRACT.
4. Period of the agreement is from $^{ m B}$	OARD APPROVAL	to JUNE 3	0, 2001
5. Anticipated cost is \$ 577,573		(Fixed ar	mount; Monthly rate; Not to exceed)
•			
6. Remorks: <u>CONTRACT \$577,573; C</u>	ONTINGENCIES \$59,219;	67, \$38,208	
-10tal = U-	17,000.		
7. Appropriations are budgeted in	621100! 40240! 3596!	(Inde	ex#) 3590 (Subobject)
	ROPRIATIONS ARE INSUFFICII	,	,
Appropri ations are not	bave been encombered. Coint	ract No. CO0238 -	1-5-01
are not	WIII be	GARY A. KNUTSON, Audito	r - Controller
		By PSillano	
		By 1 23 22 2 22 2	Deputy.
Proposa reviewed and approved. It isDIRECTOR_OF_PUBLIC_WORKS		Supervisors approve the agreesame on behalf of the UBLIC	
A AMERICAN VI A VAMA V. HVANIV		Same on benan of the obbito	WORKS DELANIMENT
	(Agency).	County Admin	istrative Officer
Remarks:	(Analyst)	ву ДМ	Date 49/01
V / \	, , ,		1 (
Agreement approved as to form. Da	te		
JRS:mg			
Distribution:			
Bd. of Supv White	State of California)		
Auditor-Controller - Blue County Counsel - Green *	County of Santa Cruz	3	
Co. Admin. Officer - Canary	•	ex-officio Clerk of the Board of Su	pervisors of the County of Santa uz,
Auditor-Controller - Pink			approval of agreement was proce by
Origi sating Dept Goldenrod			trative Officer by an order duly entered
'To Orig. Dept. if rejected.	in the minutes of said Board on		County Administrative Officer
	1	9 Bv	Deputy Clerk

\DM - 29 (6/95)